

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST CONVICTION -
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT ACT) NO. 2001 of 2025**

=====

MANSHAN ENGINEERING PVT. LTD. & ANR.

Versus

KAILASHBHAI MOTILAL BAROT PROPRIETOR OF KAILASHBHAI
MOTILAL BAROT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR NIRAV C THAKKAR(2206) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI**Date : 13/04/2026****ORDER**

Learned Advocate Mr. Nirav Thakkar has failed to apprise the Court about the progress after the order dated 20.11.2025.

The learned Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Court No.32, (Negotiable Instruments Act), Ahmedabad is directed to file a report before this Court in connection with the accused convicted on 17.07.2023 in Criminal Case No.20668 of 2018, informing the Court whether the accused has surrendered.

In failure of the accused to surrender, let the learned Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Court No.32, (Negotiable Instruments Act), Ahmedabad to issue a sentence warrant against the accused.

The report of the compliance of this order be placed before this Court on or before 05.05.2026.

(GITA GOPI,J)

PARMAR KRISH/34